Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 10, 1909. 
Approved by the Mayor, December 21, 1909. 

No. 110. 
Resolved, That the Comptroller be and he is hereby authorized and requested to 

draw a warrant in favor of Adolph W. Grass, for the sum of one hundred and 
twenty-five dollars ($125), the said sum to he payment in full for engrossing resolu-
tions on the death of ex-President Grover Cleveland, adopted June 30, 1908, approved 
July 9,1903, said sum to be charged to and paid out of the appropriation entitled City 
Contingencies, 1908.

[...]

Resolved, That, in pursuance of the provisions of subdivision 8 of section 188 of 
the Greater New York. Charter, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment be and 
it is hereby requested to authorize the Comptroller to issue Special Revenue Bonds to 
the amount of five hundred and twenty-five dollars ($525), the proceeds whereof to be 
used c3r' the President of the Borough of Brooklyn for the purpose of paying the wages 
of two drIveS in he Bureau of Public Buildings and Offices. 

Adopted by t112 Board of Aldermen, December 10, 1909. 
Approved by the Mayor, December 21, 1909.

[...]

the sane is hereby changed to and shall hereafter be known and designated as Mc-
Carrell Park. 

Adopted by the Board of Aldermen, December 10, 1909. 
Approved by the Mayor. December 21, 1909. 

No. 1155. 

AN ORDINANCE providing for an issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New 
York in the sum of one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000), to pro-
vide means for the erection of a new building at Eleventh street and Third 
avenue, Borough of Manhattan (including architects' fees) for the use of the 
Children's Court, First Division. 

Be it Ordained by the Board of Aldermen of The City of New York as follows:

[...]

York to the amount and for the purposes therein specified: 

Resolved, That, pursuant to the provisions of section 47 of the Greater New York 
Charter as amended, the Board of Estimate and Apportionment hereby approves 
of the issue of Corporate Stock of The City of New York to an amount not exceed-
ing one hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($150,000) to provide means for the erec-
tion of a new building at Eleventh street and Third avenue, Borough of Manhattan 
(including architects' fees), for the use of the Children's Court, First Division, and 
when authority therefor shall have been obtained from the Board of Aldermen, the

[...]

Twenty-third Ward of The City of New York, known and distinguished on a certain 
map entitled, Map of the Westchester property of Edward T. Young, Springhurst, 
New York, surveyed August, 1873, by C. B. Taylor, C. E., and filed in the office of the 
Register of Westchester County as No. two hundred and ninety-three A (293A), and 
bounded and described from said map as follows, viz.: 

Beginning at a point in the southerly side of One Hundred and Forty-fifth street 
distant 315 feet eastwardly from the easterly line of the Southern boulevard, running 
thence southwardly and parallel with the Southern boulevard and along the easterly 
line of Lot No. two hundred and ninety-four C (294C), 222 feet ; thence southeast-
wardly to a point distant 243 feet southwardly from One Hundred and Forty-fifth 
street and 340 feet eastwardly from the Southern boulevard; thence northwardly and 
parallel with the Southern boulevard and along the westerly line of Lot No. two 
hundred and ninety-three B (293B), 243 feet to the southerly line of One Hundred 
and Forty-fifth street and thence westwardly along the southerly line of One Hun-
dred and Forty-fifth street, 25 feet to the point or place of beginning. 

Third—Upon information and belief, that said two lots above described were

[...]

'ease or quit-claim, of all the right, title and interest of The City of New York 
In and to the property hereinabove described; and further 

Resolved, That the interest of The City of New York in and to the same be and 
n hereby appraised at the sum of two hundred and two dollars ($202), to be paid 

1 )v the petitioner, and evidence produced that all taxes, assessments and other muni-
Lipal charges against the property have been paid before the delivery of said convey-
once. 

The report was accepted and the resolution unanimously adopted.

[...]

Bsue for Various Municipal Purposes 

Hermann Wolf 	  Issue for Various Municipal Purposes 

as to the surplus revenues of the Sinking Fund for the Payment of Interest on the 
City Debt, I request the adoption of the inclosed resolution transferring two hundred 
and fifty thousand dollars ($250,000) from the Sinking Fund for the Payment of 
Interest on the City Debt to the Sinking Fund for the Redemption of the City Debt 
No. 1, -in order that the latter fund may be able to invest in General Fund Bonds, pur-
suant to a resolution adopted by your Honorable Board passed on May 26, 1909.